instrument that is carried at fair value and where fair value of financial instruments approximates carrying value, no
fair value computation is done.

The carrying values reflected in the financial statements for cash and cash equivalent, trade and other receivables,
and trade and other payables are assumed to approximate fair value due to their relatively short-term nature.

The fair value of long-term loans is assumed to approximate carrying value as the loans bear interest at market rates
and all other conditions are at market terms.

58 Expanding our Capacity for Greater SweetnessKremi Annual Report 2018

CARIBBEAN CREAM LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended February 28, 2018

(Expressed in Jamaica dollar unless otherwise stated)

19.	 Prior year adjustment

As indicated in note 2(e)(i), the company changed its accounting policy from the revaluation method to the cost method for
certain classes of machinery and equipment included in property, plant and equipment.  The change in accounting policy
was applied retrospectively. The effects of the adjustments are detailed below:

(a)	 Effects on the statement of financial position:

Impact of change in accounting policy
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
February 28, 2016
Property, plant and equipment 361,327,659 (24,136,164)  337,191,495
Current assets 272,829,973 -   272,829,973
Current liabilities (94,590,431) - (  94,590,431)

539,567,201 (24,136,164)   515,431,037

Non-current liability (102,242,047) -   (102,242,047)

Accumulated profits

(291,433,628) (10,344,072)  (301,777,700)
Revaluation reserve (34,480,236)  34,480,236 -
Share capital (111,411,290) -  (111,411,290)

(539,567,201)   24,136,164   (515,431,037)

February 28, 2017
Property, plant and equipment  421,932,794   (20,688,140) 401,244,654
Current assets 390,086,559 -   390,086,559
Current liabilities (139,240,204) -   (139,240,204)

672,779,149  (20,688,140)   652,091,009

Non-current liability   (  81,644,979) -   (  81,644,979)
Accumulated profits   (445,242,644) (13,792,096) (459,034,740)
Revaluation reserve   (  34,480,236) 34,480,236   -
Share capital  (111,411,290) -  (111,411,290)

 (672,779,149)   20,688,140  (652,091,009)

(b)	 Effects on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

February 28, 2017
Gross operating revenue 1,213,548,844 - 1,213,548,844
Cost of operating revenue (755,160,366) 3,448,024 (  751,712,342)
Administrative, selling and distribution expenses (279,566,372) - (  279,566,372)
Others (6,084,684) - (   6,084,684)
Total comprehensive income for the year 172,737,422 3,448,024 176,185,446

(c)	 Effect on statement of cash flow for the year ended February 28, 2017:

There was no effect on the statement of cash flows for the year, except for the restatement of profit for the year and
depreciation charge.

59 Expanding our Capacity for Greater SweetnessKremi Annual Report 2018

Notes

62 Expanding our Capacity for Greater SweetnessKremi Annual Report 2018

FORM OF PROXY
CARIBBEAN CREAM LIMITED

3 South Road
Kingston 10, Jamaica (West Indies)

I/We ________________________________________________________of____________________________

in the Parish of ___________________________________being Member/members of the above named company